�  The Company has applied following amendments to Ind AS for the first time effective April 1, 2021.
		  •	 Extension of COVID-19 related concessions – amendments to Ind AS 116
		  •	� Interest rate benchmark reform – amendments to Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, Ind AS 107, Financial

Instruments: Disclosures, Ind AS 104, Insurance Contracts and Ind AS 116, Leases.

		�  The amendments listed above did not have any impact on the amounts recognized in prior periods or current
period and are not expected to significantly affect the future periods.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

1.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

108 Annual Report 2021-2022

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

1.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

	 y.	 Reclassifications consequent to amendments to Schedule III:

		�  The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to conform with current year presentation as per the
requirements of Ind AS 1. The impact of such classifications is summarised below:

Balance sheet (extract) March 31, 2021
(as previously reported)

Increase / (Decrease) March 31, 2021
(revised)

Other financial liabilities (current) 1,926.7 (1,521.9) 404.8
Borrowings (Current) — 1,521.9 1,521.9

Loans (non-current) 141.0 (140.4) 0.6
Other financial assets
(non-current)

— 140.4 140.4

Loans (current) 33.1 (32.3) 0.8
Other financial assets (current) 396.8 30.1 426.9
Other current assets 2,396.9 2.2 2,399.1

	 z.	 New amendments issued but not effective

		�  The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has vide notification dated 23 March 2022 notified Companies
(Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2022 which amends certain accounting standards, and are
effective 1 April 2022. These amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company in the
current or future reporting periods.

BASF India Limited 109

1(A).	Property, plant and equipment
	 (Refer Note 33)	 Rs. in million

Particulars

Gross Block Depreciation / Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1, 2021

Additions Deductions As at
March 31, 2022

As at
April 1, 2021

For
the year

Deductions As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2022

Freehold land  27.5  26.9 —  54.4 — — — —  54.4

Buildings [Refer Note (a) below]  2,963.6  90.8  9.6  3,044.8  769.0  139.0  9.5  898.5  2,146.3

Plant & machinery and Computers  10,657.1  672.6  87.7  11,242.0  6,286.1  1,004.1  80.7  7,209.5  4,032.5

Furniture and fixtures  276.0  4.6  2.3  278.3  183.6  23.7  2.2  205.1  73.2

Vehicles  118.7  18.2  21.0  115.9  99.7  11.9  20.9  90.7  25.2

Office equipment  257.8  10.8  5.2  263.4  193.7  28.3  5.2  216.8  46.6

Total  14,300.7  823.9  125.8  14,998.8  7,532.1  1,207.0  118.5  8,620.6  6,378.2

1(B).	Right-of-use assets
	 (Refer Notes 33 and 42)	 Rs. in million

Particulars

Gross Block Depreciation / Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1, 2021

Additions Deductions As at
March 31, 2022

As at
April 1, 2021

For
the year

Deductions As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2022

Right-of-use land  205.6  6.9 —  212.5  33.8  6.0 —  39.8  172.7

Right-of-use Buildings  782.1  163.2  24.2  921.1  361.9  187.3  22.6  526.6  394.5

Right-of-use Plant & machinery and Computers  998.1  112.1  68.1  1,042.1  337.0  232.4  68.1  501.3  540.8

Right-of-use Vehicles  163.7  42.7  7.7  198.7  74.9  45.7  7.7  112.9  85.8

Total  2,149.5  324.9  100.0  2,374.4  807.6  471.4  98.4  1,180.6  1,193.8

1(C).	Capital work-in-progress
	 (Refer Note 34)	 Rs. in million

Particulars As at
April 1, 2021

Additions Amounts
Capitalised

As at
March 31, 2022

Capital work-in-progress  532.9  1,316.4  848.3  1,001.0

1(D).	Intangible assets	 Rs. in million

Particulars

Gross Block Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1, 2021

Additions Deductions As at
March 31, 2022

As at
April 1, 2021

For
the year

Deductions As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2022

Other intangible assets  8.0 — —  8.0  1.1  0.4 —  1.5  6.5

Software  146.8  24.4  0.6  170.6  93.2  26.9  0.6  119.5  51.1

Total  154.8  24.4  0.6  178.6  94.3  27.3  0.6  121.0  57.6

Note:

a)	� Includes gross block of Rs. 8.3 million and net block Rs. 2.3 million for which LIC Housing Finance Ltd. (LICHFL) has claimed a
charge on the apartment building, which is disputed. The Company is in process of settling ongoing litigation with LICHFL for which
the suit is pending at Karnataka High Court and basis settlement thereof, the Company will have clear title to the property.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2022

110 Annual Report 2021-2022

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2022

1(A).	Property, plant and equipment
	 (Refer Note 33)	 Rs. in million

Particulars

Gross Block Depreciation / Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1, 2020

Additions Deductions As at
March 31, 2021

As at
April 1, 2020

For the year
[Refer Note (b)

below]

Deductions As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2021

Freehold land  27.5  —  —  27.5  —  —  —  —  27.5

Buildings [Refer Note (a) below]  2,928.8  36.0  1.2  2,963.6  619.2  150.8  1.0  769.0  2,194.6

Plant & machinery and Computers  10,474.4  229.5  46.8  10,657.1  4,995.6  1,325.0  34.5  6,286.1  4,371.0

Furniture and fixtures  273.0  4.4  1.4  276.0  156.5  28.4  1.3  183.6  92.4

Vehicles  132.9  8.6  22.8  118.7  108.9  10.5  19.7  99.7  19.0

Office equipment  251.9  11.1  5.2  257.8  169.8  28.9  5.0  193.7  64.1

Total  14,088.5  289.6  77.4  14,300.7  6,050.0  1,543.6  61.5  7,532.1  6,768.6

1(B).	Right-of-use assets
	 (Refer Notes 33 and 42)	 Rs. in million

Particulars

Gross Block Depreciation / Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1, 2020

Additions Deductions As at
March 31, 2021

As at
April 1, 2020

For
the year

Deductions As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2021

Right-of-use land  194.2  11.4  —  205.6  28.8  5.0  —  33.8  171.8

Right-of-use Buildings  831.4  39.6  88.9  782.1  220.0  204.5  62.6  361.9  420.2

Right-of-use Plant & machinery and Computers  881.2  148.6  31.7  998.1  162.5  205.8  31.3  337.0  661.1

Right-of-use Vehicles  128.7  36.1  1.1  163.7  35.5  40.5  1.1  74.9  88.8

Total  2,035.5  235.7  121.7  2,149.5  446.8  455.8  95.0  807.6  1,341.9

1(C).	Capital work-in-progress
	 (Refer Note 34) 	 Rs. in million

Particulars As at
April 1, 2020

Additions Amounts
Capitalised

As at
March 31, 2021

Capital work-in-progress  230.7  647.4  345.2  532.9

1(D).	Intangible assets	 Rs. in million

Particulars

Gross Block Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1, 2020

Additions Deductions As at
March 31, 2021

As at
April 1, 2020

For the year Deductions As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2021

Other intangible assets  35.8  —  27.8  8.0  14.5  14.3  27.7  1.1  6.9

Software  99.6  55.6  8.4  146.8  98.9  2.8  8.5  93.2  53.6

Total  135.4  55.6  36.2  154.8  113.4  17.1  36.2  94.3  60.5

Notes:

a) 	� Includes gross block of Rs. 8.3 million and net block Rs. 3.2 million for which LIC Housing Finance Ltd. (LICHFL) has claimed a
charge on the apartment building, which is disputed. The Company is in process of settling ongoing litigation with LICHFL for which
the suit is pending at Karnataka High Court and basis settlement thereof, the Company will have clear title to the property.

b)	� Depreciation for the year on ‘Plant & machinery and Computers’ includes Impairment charge on certain assets at Dahej plant
aggregating Rs. 277.3 million. Also refer Note 44.

BASF India Limited 111

[…]

�  The Company is exposed to foreign-currency risks during the normal course of business. These risks are hedged
through a determined strategy employing derivative instruments. Hedging is only employed for underlying items
from the operating business. The risks from the underlying transactions and the derivatives are constantly
monitored. Where the derivatives have a positive value, the Company is exposed to credit risks from the derivative
transactions in the event of nonperformance of the other party. To minimise the default risk on derivatives with
the positive market values, transactions are exclusively conducted with credit worthy banks and partners and are
subject to predefined credit limits. The contracting and execution of derivative financial instruments for hedging
purposes are conducted according to internal guidelines and subject to strict control mechanism.

		�  The sensitivity analysis is conducted by simulating a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the functional currency
against respective other currencies.

		  (a)	 Foreign currency risk exposure:

			   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

		  Rs. in million

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Trade payable
USD 27,270.9 21,922.6
EUR 427.6 645.7
JPY  — 0.8
Capital Creditors
USD 2.5 15.9
EUR 1.2 0.7
CHF 6.2  —
Borrowings (including interest accrued)
EUR  — 1,521.9
Other current liabilities
USD  — 0.6
Trade receivables
USD 1,093.1 934.7
EUR 572.8 337.4
Other financial assets
USD  —  —
Cash and cash equivalents (EEFC account)
USD 7.7 285.7

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Forward contracts
USD 24,294.8 19,957.0

EUR  — 1,876.6

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Net exposure (after forward contracts)
USD 1,877.8 761.7

EUR (144.0) (45.7)

JPY  — 0.8

CHF 6.2  —

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

38.	 Fair value measurement (Continued)

126 Annual Report 2021-2022

		  (b)	 Sensitivity
			�   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates by 10%* arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments. Impact of sensitivity on net exposure for major currency balances is
as follows:

		  Rs. in million

Currency
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

Increase in
exchange rate

Decrease in
exchange rate

Increase in
exchange rate

Decrease in
exchange rate

USD 187.8 (187.8) 76.2 (76.2)
EUR (14.4) 14.4 (4.6) 4.6

	 * Holding all other variables constant.

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the fair value
of fixed-rate instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments. To hedge interest
rate risk, mix of variable and fixed instruments is judiciously applied for financing the Company’s requirements.

		  (a)	 Interest rate risk exposure

			�   The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:
Rs. in million

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021